
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

 b Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 8 January 
2015  

 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday, 28 January 2015 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 5 February 2015 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

6 Bruntwood Terrace - Installation of lockable bollards on St Nicholas Street car 
park  (Pages 9 - 32) 

 

 

7 Delivering the Council Plan January 2015  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 

8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

9 Financial Strategy 2015 - 2016  (Pages 45 - 92) 
 

 

10 Exempt information    

 Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 
 

11 The future of Pickering Tourist Information Centre  (Pages 93 - 102) 
 

 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 4 December 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), 
Mrs Frank (Substitute), Fraser, Ives, Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs J Frank 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Mrs Shields and Wainwright  
 
In Attendance 

 
Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Steve Richmond, Julian Rudd and Janet 
Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 

28 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Legard. Councillor Mrs Frank 
substituted. 
 

29 Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 25 
September 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 25 September 2014 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
5 votes for 
3 votes against 
2 abstentions 

 
 

30 Recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party on 20 
November 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party on the 20 
November 2014 be approved. 
 
Voting record 
9 votes for 
1 against 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

31 Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
5 votes for 
5 abstentions 

 
 

32 Urgent Business 
 
There was one item of urgent business which was exempt as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Bailey and Mrs Frank declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in the item of urgent business as they were members of the North York Moors 
National Park. 
 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in the 
item of urgent business as he had been involved in the production of the Helmsley Plan 
and knew the parties involved. 
 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

34 Review of the Economic Action Plan and major projects 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 

 

Decision 
 
That the progress made in implementing the Ryedale Economic Action Plan (REAP) 
2012 – 15 be noted and the updated priority actions, in advance of undertaking a full 
review of the REAP in 2015, be agreed. 
 
Voting record 
9 votes for 

 

35 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director 
 

Decision 
 
(i) That the functions of the Council under the relevant provisions of the Anti-social 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 including, but not limited to, exercising all 
strategic, operational and management powers and duties of the Council under the 
aforementioned Act be delegated to the Head of Paid Service. 
 
(ii) That the implications of the new powers be noted and that a further report outlining 
issues arising from the Act be submitted once the full implications of the Act became 
clear. 
 
Voting record 
6 votes for 
1 against 
2 abstentions 

 

36 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered - Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
1 abstention 

 

37 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

38 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 

That Council be recommended; 
 
(i) To approve a Local Council Tax Support Scheme which was unchanged from 
2014/13; and 

(ii) The Finance Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee be authorised to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a 
scheme for 2016/17, in light of the experience in previous years, to be presented to 
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2015. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
2 against 

 

39 Joint Committee and/or Combined Authority for York, North Yorkshire and East 
Riding 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
(i) That Ryedale District Council supports the principle of and agrees to form part of a 

Joint Committee arrangement for economic development, regeneration, strategic 
planning and transport matters in York, North Yorkshire and East Riding; and  

 
(ii) That the potential for a Combined Authority covering parts of York, North Yorkshire 

and East Riding be assessed post-May 2015.  
 
Voting record 
6 votes for 
3 abstentions 

 

40 Timetable of meetings 2015 - 2016 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council approves the timetable of meetings for 2015-2016, attached at Annex A to 
the report. 

 

41 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Planning and Housing 
 
Members were briefed on an exempt report relating to The Helmsley Plan: Land at 
Helmsley. The report outlined proposed recommendations and indicated the financial 
implications. 
 
The exempt report would be considered by the Planning Committee on 16 December 
2014. 
 
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor J Andrews seconded an amendment to 
exclude part of the land under consideration 
 
Voting record 
For 
Councillors Andrews, Clark and Walker 
 
Against 
Councillors Mrs Cowling, Arnold, Bailey, Fraser, Ives, Mrs Keal, and Mrs Frank 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
The amendment was lost 
 

Recommendation to the Planning Committee 
 
That the Planning Committee be advised that the Policy and Resources Committee 
supports the recommendations contained within the report and notes the financial 
implications. 
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
3 against 

 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR  

PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: BRUNTWOOD TERRACE – INSTALLATION OF LOCKABLE 

BOLLARDS - ST NICHOLAS ST CAR PARK NORTON 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  NORTON  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report is regarding a request from Norton Town Council to fund the purchase 
and installation of lockable Bollards on St Nicholas St Car Park Norton – an RDC 
asset – to enable residents of Bruntwood Terrace Norton to have nominated parking 
rights on St Nicholas St car park adjoining their properties. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
  

(i) The offer from Norton Town Council is rejected and status quo maintained. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Following legal investigation no evidence of a legal claim
[...]
constructing a dwelling house. At that time and based upon the plans 
available there was a footpath at the front of the premises and at the rear and 
split from outhouses was an access road.  The original address was 
Bruntwood Terrace, St Nicholas Street, Norton and included in the 
conveyance was a right for horse and cart etc to pass and re-pass over land 
that was owned by what became Allied Breweries in order to get to Church 
Street.  The owners of the houses were only granted a right of way, nothing 
else. 

• In the intervening period St Nicholas Car Park was acquired and created by 
Norton Urban District Council but did not have an access to Church Street.  
Accordingly Norton UDC entered into discussions with Allied Breweries and 
the Ministry of Transport to acquire land so that a full vehicular access road 
could be made to give full access to Church Street.   

• At the same time due to changes to the right of way for the owners of 
Bruntwood Terrace, documentation was completed whereby the owners of 
the Bruntwood Terrace properties surrendered their old right of way and were 
granted a new realigned right of way. 

• The documents are all dated 28 June 1971. It seems clear from the records 
that at no time have either Norton UDC or RDC ever provided garages for the 
owners of Bruntwood Terrace especially bearing in mind that when originally 
built there were few cars.  It may be that some owners had arrangements with 
Allied Breweries, but if they did then any rights were extinguished by Allied 
Breweries. 

 

Page 10



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

6.3 In a letter dated 26 August 2014 Norton Town Council now fully accepts the evidence 
presented above and no longer holds the view that legally the residents of Bruntwood 
Terrace have a claim to a parking space.  

 
6.4 However they mentioned that many years ago there had been an informal meeting 

between RDC and Bruntwood Terrace residents which included a questionnaire as to 
whether they would prefer residential parking written on six spaces or to have some 
sort of parking bollard installed. This was followed up by further correspondence 
between the residents and Cllr Jenkins – who was a District Councillor at the time 
and the legal department, though nothing was forthcoming. Whilst interesting, this 
was clearly a very long time ago and it is presumed that nothing transpired once legal 
clarification had determined that no evidence of legitimate claim to a parking space 
existed for the reasons already stated. 

 
6.4 In the light of this and the fact that the car park is already free with unlimited parking 

for all users, granting the request and fettering the use of the car park seems 
completely at odds with good estate management practice. 

  
Options include: 
 
1- Maintaining the status quo and rejecting the offer of Norton TC to provide 

lockable bollards to enable residents of Bruntwood Terrace Norton to have 
nominated parking rights on St Nicholas St car park adjoining their properties. 
 

OR 
 
2- Authorising the Corporate Director in conjunction with the Council Solicitor to 

agree the terms of a Lease of the 6 parking spaces to Norton Town Council.  The 
Lease would be restricted so that the Town Council could only use the spaces to 
provide parking for the residents of Bruntwood Terrace. The provision of all 
lockable bollards, maintenance and administration etc to be the responsibility of 
Norton Town Council. 

  
6.5  For members information Appendices 1a to 1j contain location maps, satellite images 

and pictures of the location. 
 
 1a, - Map of St Nicholas Street detailing location of Bruntwood terrace (1-6) and free 

unlimited parking spaces available. 
 1b - Satellite image and location of Bruntwood Terrace and St Nicholas St Car Park 

in Norton. 
 1c    Bruntwood Terrace side view  
 1d/e  Bruntwood Terrace and car park 
 1f       Derwent Terrace, located at the back of Bruntwood Terrace. 
 1g   Church Str
[...]
1) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on treasury management activities to date for 2014/15 and to update 

Members on current investments in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members receive this report; and  
  

(ii) The current investments and performance in 2014/15 be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that the Policy and 

Resources Committee will receive and review regular monitoring reports relating to 
the treasury management activities of the current year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in considering this report. There are significant risks 

when investing public funds especially with unknown institutions. However, by the 
adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment policy these are minimised. 
The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce the risk. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
5.2 The Council use the services of Sector Treasury Services Limited (Sector) to provide 

treasury management information and advice. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The CIPFA Code states that Members will receive reports on the Council’s Treasury 

Management policies, practices, and activities at regular intervals including an annual 
strategy, a mid-year review of the strategy and performance, an annual outturn report 
and monitoring reports. 

 
6.2 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate wit
[...]
 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/2016 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out the budget for 2015/16, a proposed Council Tax level, the 

Financial Strategy, details of balances and reserves, the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for capital finance as required by the Local Government Act 2003 
and the Pay Policy for 2015/2016. 

 
1.2 Members should note that this report is prepared on the basis of the provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement. Further updates will be provided to the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended: 

(i) To approve the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes: 
a. Savings/additional income totalling £402k (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  
b. Growth Pressures totalling £294k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B) 
d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D)  
e. The Pay Policy 2015/2016 (Financial Strategy Appendix E) 

  
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2015/2016 of £6,895,350 which represents a 1.99% 

increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax, equivalent to £3.51 per band D 
property and taking the total charge to £180.23 for a Band D property (note 
that total Council Tax, Including the County Council, Fire and Police is 
covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council);  
 

(iii) to approve the special expenses amounting to £35,130;  
 
(iv) to approve the use of the New Homes Bonus Reserve to finance the initial 

£120k funding shortfall for the capital programme (paragraph 6.30 of this 
report); 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
 

(v) to note the financial projection for 201
[...]
w schemes based on existing assumptions of capital 
receipts and investment interest receipts. Schemes on the reserve list are for 
information and the inclusion of any of the schemes will be a Council decision based 
on evaluation of the detailed proposals. 

 
6.30 The 4 year capital programme is based upon the full capital receipt from the sale of 

Norton Bowls Club. This is assumed within the capital programme at a value of 
£350k, of which £120k is deferred to be paid by instalments over 10 years, therefore 
Members are recommended to approve the use of the New Homes Bonus 
Reserve to initially fund this shortfall and as a result to reduce the required 
ongoing contribution from the New Home Bonus Reserve to the Capital programme 
from £300k to £288k over the next 10 years in order to recoup this initial funding. 

 
6.31 The capital programme as proposed also includes the predicted final payment 

towards the Brambling Fields junction improvements. The final cost is now estimated 
to be £250k over the budget provided and the unprecedented weather was the major 
factor in creating this cost. Assumptions about developer contributions have been 
increased to cover this cost. The position on the receipt of these will need 
consideration over time and may necessitate other funding to be identified if they are 
not received. 

 
 Pay Policy 2015/2016 
6.32 The Pay Policy for RDC for 20105/2016, as required under the Localism Act is 

attached at appendix E to the Financial Strategy (Annex A). Members will note that 
there are few changes to the policy as presented to Council in February 2014. 

 
Special Expenses 

6.33 As in previous years, the Council undertakes the management of street lighting in the 
areas of the former Malton and Norton Urban District Councils and Pickering Rural 

Page 50



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

District Council. The special expenses are a specific charge to the residents of the 
Parishes concerned and are estimated as f
[...]
all the circumstances considered likely to affect the Authority. 
 
In each Local Authority the Chief Finance Officer alone must prepare the Section 25 
report. 
 
Section 25 requires the report to be made to the Authority when the decisions on the 
calculations are formally being made (i.e. Council). However, those decisions are the 
conclusion of a process involving consideration of the draft budget by various parts of 
the organisation. During this process appropriate information and advice has been 

Page 51



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

given at the earlier stages on what would be required to enable a positive opinion to 
be given in the formal report. 
 
DCLG guidance states that “it should be possible to identify the sections of a 
composite report that are made under section 25, so that the Authority is able to 
discharge its duty to take account of the statutory report under section 25 (2).” 

 
Section 25 Report (Report of the Chief Finance Officer – Finance Manager 
(s151)) 
 
In setting the Revenue budget for 2015/2016 I consider that the proposed budget 
is robust, and reflects a realistic and prudent view of all anticipated 
expenditure and income. 
 
The total savings and additional income proposals are £402k. This level is significant 
in relation to the Authority’s overall budget and therefore inherently carries a risk. The 
achievement of these savings will be crucial in managing within the budget. The risk 
of this has been mitigated in part by thoroughly reviewing all savings proposals for 
their robustness and effective budget monitoring procedures are in place. There 
inevitably remains a risk in delivering on this level of savings and there is always 
potential for delay in achieving savings or failure to achieve income targets. Where 
this occurs, compensating savings will need to be identified. Assumptions are within 
the 2015/2016 budget that the 3 month moratorium £31k will be delivered.  
 
The overall level of reserves is 
[...]
 882 592 397 266
Business Rates 1,775 1,811 1,847 1,884 1,921
Collection Fund Surplus 104 50 25 25 25
Council Taxpayers 3,621 3,775 3,924 4,080 4,241

CT Base Growth 80 72 76 78 82

Budget Requirement 6,895 6,590 6,463 6,463 6,536

NHB Note

2011/12 Earned 215 215
2012/13 Earned 225 225 225
2013/14 Earned 268 268 268 268
2014/15 Earned 419 419 419 419 419
2015/16 Estimate 260 260 260 260 260
2016/17 Estimate 300 300 300 300
2017/18 Estimate 300 300 300
2018/19 Estimate 300 300
2019/20 Estimate 300

NHB Earned 1,387 1,687 1,772 1,847 1,879
Applied to Revenue cumulative 491 861 1,243 1,358 1,400
Applied to Capital 288 288 288 288 288
To be allocated 608 538 241 201 191 1,779

Budget Pressure in 2016/17 includes additional provision for changes to Employers National Insurance contributions.

Budget Pressure in 2017/18 includes additional provision for Pension Fund Revaluation and additional vehicle requirements.

Agenda Item 9

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
EXEMPT PART B:  RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: FUTURE OF PICKERING TOURIST INFORMATION 

CENTRE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
Exemption Category: Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as 

defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

 
1) Reason for Exemption: The information relates to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Following the implementation of the decisions resulting from the review of visitor 

information services it is now proposed to close Pickering TIC at the end of the 
summer season 2015 and support the development of a visitor information point in 
Pickering. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) That Pickering TIC be closed from 6 September 2015, with no Sunday 
opening.  

  
(ii) That a visitor information point be established in Pickering. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 The TIC continues to experience a reduction in levels of accommodation bookings, 

enquiries and footfall. This rate of reduction has been steady over the last 5 years 

Agenda Item 11

Page 93



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015  
 

and has not been impacted by the focus of TIC services at Pickering. Whilst 
delivering visitor information services and supporting the development of the visitor 
economy continues to be a priority for the Council, the TIC is no longer considered to 
be the most effective means of meeting the needs of visitors or business partners. 
Supporting the operation of the TIC is therefore no longer considered to be a priority 
for the use of Council resources. It is anticipated that other organisations providing 
information services such as Pickering Library may be able to benefit from the 
provision of some of the services currently provided by the TIC.  

 
3.2 Closure of Pickering TIC will enable consideration of the future management of  

Ropery House as part of the Councils property portfolio. Additional income could be 
achieved for the Council from the rental of the unit currently occupied by the TIC. The 
TIC occupies approximately a third of Ropery House Alternatively the Council could 
at some point in the future consider the sale of the asset for a capital receipt. Neither 
option is possible with the TIC in situ. 

 
3.3 Continuing to operate the TIC service results in an implication for the revenue budget 

in the
[...]
s or other business following 
the changes to the provision of visitor information services in Malton and 
Helmsley. 

b) The majority of transactions through Pickering TIC are in relation to RDC 
services such as parking permits. These represent the highest value of 
transactions as well as greatest volume. In other market towns parking 
permits are available through a range of outlets including shops and the post 
office. This can be arranged for Pickering. 

c) The other top selling items can all be purchased from other retailers in the 
town. 

d) The decline in footfall, sales and contacts made through Pickering TIC can be 
seen over a number a years.  

e) Bookings for accommodation made through the TIC have declined. 
 
These findings are supported by other research into the future design of visitor 

Page 95



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015  
 

information services which suggest that the direct provision of visitor information 
centres may not be the best means for developing the visitor economy available to a 
local authority. 

 
6.3 An evaluation of the operation of the two visitor information points has also been 

undertaken. The information point in Helmsley is located in the Cut-price Bookstore in 
Helmsely market place. This is working successfully in terms of meeting customer 
requests and has had a positive impact on the host business. Following discussion 
with a number of retailers in Malton town centre the visitor information point in Malton 
is now located in Ryedale House, the take up of information by visitors is low. The 
location of the Malton information point is being kept under review. Analysis of phone 
contacts made with the Council has shown that the anticipated increase in phone 
calls at Pickering TIC has not materialised. It is therefore proposed that a visitor 
information point be developed for Pickering using the same principles as those used 
to develop the one currently operating in Helmsley, with the possibility of l
[...]
8

Visitors to Pickering TIC

Visitors

90000

95000

100000

105000

110000

115000

120000

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Turnover at Pickering TIC

Turnover

Page 99



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015  
 

 
Fig. 5 

 
 
 
 
Contacts made with Pickering TIC by type: 
Fig.6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Number of Accommodation Bookings

Bookings

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Phone Enquiries Received

Phone Calls

Page 100



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015  
 

 
Fig.7 

 
 
 
 
Fig.8 

 
 
 
  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Postal Enquiries Received

Postal Enq

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Email Enquiries

Email Enq

Page 101



POLICY AND RESOURCES  5 FEBRUARY 2015  
 

Weekly Data 
Fig. 9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

Weekly Stats for 2014

Visitors%

Takings %

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014
	6 Bruntwood Terrace - Installation of lockable bollards on St Nicholas Street car park
	Bruntwood terrace 1a-appendix
	Bruntwood terrace_satellite.1b- appendix
	appendix 1c bruntwood_terrace
	appenedix 1d bruntwood_Nich_v2
	appendix 1e bruntwood_st_Nich
	appendix  1f derwent_terr
	1j - appendix -St Nicholas Street Title Plan
	Appendix 1g, church_st
	app 1h st_nich_st
	app 1i st_nich_derwent_entrance

	7 Delivering the Council Plan January 2015
	8 Treasury Management Monitoring Report
	9 Financial Strategy 2015 - 2016
	4a PART B - s151 Financial Strategy Annex A inc appendix A-C 2015-16
	4b PART B - s151 Financial Strategy Annex A appendix D 2015-16
	4c PART B - s151 Financial Strategy Annex A appendix E 2015-16
	4d PART B - s151 Financial Strategy Annex B 2015-16

	11 The future of Pickering Tourist Information Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 5 February 2015 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Chairman), Clark, Mrs Frank (Substitute), Fraser, Mrs Goodrick 
(Substitute), Ives, Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs J Frank and Councillor Mrs C Goodrick 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Clare Slater, Janet Waggott and Anthony 
Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 

42 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bailey, Mrs Cowling and Legard, 
Councillor Mrs Goodrick and Councillor Mrs Frank substituted with Councillor Arnold, 
Vice Chairman, in the Chair.  
 

43 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 4 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

44 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman had the following items of urgent business that could be raised under 
the provisions of the Council Constitution. 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations from the Community Grants Working Party held on 19 
January 2015 be approved. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

Decision 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

That the recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 8 January 2015 
be approved. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 

 
 
 

45 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Keal declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 6 as she had been lobbied. 
 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

46 Bruntwood Terrace - Installation of lockable bollards on St Nicholas Street car 
park 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director 
 

Decision 
 
That the Corporate Director in conjunction with the Council Solicitor agree the terms of 
a lease of 6 parking spaces in St Nicholas Street car park, to Norton Town Council. 
The lease to be restricted so that the Town Council may only use the spaces to provide 
parking for the residents of Bruntwood Terrace. The provision of all lockable bollards, 
maintenance and administration etc to be the responsibility of Norton Town Council. 
 
Voting record 
8 for 
1 against 

 
 

47 Delivering the Council Plan January 2015 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
7 for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

48 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

Decision 
 
(i) That the report be received; and 
 
(ii) That the current investments and performance in 2014/15 be noted. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

49 Financial Strategy 2015 - 2016 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
That Council be recommended: 
 
(i) To approve the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes: 
a. Savings/additional income totalling £402k (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  
b. Growth Pressures totalling £294k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B) 
d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D)  
e. The Pay Policy 2015/2016 (Financial Strategy Appendix E) 
  
(ii) A Revenue Budget for 2015/2016 of £6,823,260 which represents a nil increase in 

the Ryedale District Council Tax, maintaining the total charge at £176.72 for a 
Band D property (note that total Council Tax, including the County Council, Fire 
and Police is covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full 
Council);  

 
(iii) To approve the special expenses amounting to £35,130;  
 
(iv) To approve the use of the New Homes Bonus Reserve to finance the initial £120k 

funding shortfall for the capital programme (paragraph 6.30 of this report); 
 
(v) To note the financial projection for 2015/16 – 2019/20 (Annex B). 
 
(vi) That this Council sets a nil increase in Council Tax for 2015/16 and accepts the 

offer of Council Tax Freeze Grant and that the contribution to the New Homes 
Bonus Reserve be reduced to balance the difference in income. 

 
 
Voting record 
5 for 
2 against 
2 abstentions 
 
Councillors Clark and Andrews requested that their votes against the recommendation 
be recorded. 

 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 5 February 2015 

 
 

50 Exempt information 
 

Decision 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the following item. 
 
Voting record 
3 for 
6 against 

 
 

51 The future of Pickering Tourist Information Centre 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
 
(i) That Pickering TIC be closed from 6 September 2015, with no Sunday opening 
 
(ii) That a visitor information point be established in Pickering 
 
Voting record 
6 for 
3 abstentions 

 
 
 

52 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 


